

No. 15-1166

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

In re:

Keith Smith and Dawn Smith,
Debtors;

On appeal from a decision of
the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois,

Case No 1:13-cv-06422

The Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

Keith Smith and Dawn Smith,
Plaintiffs-Appellants;

which reversed a decision of
the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

v.

Adversary Proceeding 07 A 00239

SIPI, LLC, and
Midwest Capital Investments, LLC

The Honorable Bruce W. Black

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF AND ARGUMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NACBA and LAF**

**IN SUPPORT OF KEITH SMITH AND DAWN SMITH
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL.**

David S. Yen
Ainat Margalit
Miriam Hallbauer
LAF (Legal Assistance Foundation)
120 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60603
312-347-8372

National Assoc. Of Consumer
Bankruptcy Attorneys
By its attorney Tara Twomey, Esq.
National Consumer Bankruptcy
Rights Center
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
831-229-0256

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i-iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v-vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii-x
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 548(a)(1)(B) Applies to Transfers Pursuant to Illinois Tax Deeds.....	4
A. The Tax Sale Process in Illinois, By Its Very Design, Does Not Provide Reasonably Equivalent Value to a Property Owner.....	4
1. Illinois’s Method of Collecting Delinquent Taxes Does Not Allow for Competitive Bidding Based on the Value of the Property.	5
2. Tax Deeds Almost Necessarily Do <i>Not</i> Represent Transfers for Reasonably Equivalent Value.....	6
B. Applying § 548(a)(1)(B) to Tax Deeds Is Consistent with the Code’s General Purpose of Promoting Fairness to Creditors.....	7
C. When Debtors Acting in Their Personal Capacity Avoid a Transfer Using § 522(h) and § 548(a)(1)(B) This Furthers the Code’s Policy of Providing a Fresh Start to Honest But Unfortunate Debtors.....	9
D. Section 548(a)(1)(B) Does Not Wreak Havoc on Tax Sale Procedures or Tax Collection.....	13
E. The Language and History of § 548(a)(1)(B) Reveal that It Applies Regardless of Whether the Transfer Created Otherwise Enforceable Property Rights and Regardless of Intent.....	15

1.	Section 548(a)(1)(B) Encompasses Otherwise Lawful Transfers.	16
2.	Section 548(a)(1)(B) Requires No Subjective Motive To Evade Creditors.	17
II.	The Smiths' Recovery Is Not Limited to \$15,000.	17
A.	Chapter 13 Debtors Acting For the Benefit of the Bankruptcy Estate Have Concurrent Standing to Use the Trustee's Avoiding Powers to Their Full Extent.....	18
B.	There Is No Reason to Deny the Smiths Standing to Use § 548(a)(1)(B) to Its Full Extent to Avoid the Tax Deed.	23
1.	The Smiths Have Not Waived or Forfeited Their Concurrent Standing.....	23
2.	The Bankruptcy Court Approved the Debtor's Plan Which Proposed Full Use of the Trustee's Avoiding Powers.	24
C.	If This Court Reaches the Question of How Many Exemptions the Debtors May Claim, It Should Certify the Question to the Illinois Supreme Court.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	RULE 32(A)(7) CERTIFICATION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Apollo Hollow Metal & Hardware Co., Inc.</i> , 71 B.R. 179 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1987)	16
<i>In re Barbee</i> , 461 B.R. 711 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 14
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	8
<i>In re Belcher</i> , 551 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24-25
<i>In re Berley Associates, Ltd.</i> , 492 B.R. 433 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2013)	21
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	4, 5, 17
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	6
<i>In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Gillespie</i> , 487 B.R. 916 (E.D. Wis. 2013)	21
<i>In re Cohen</i> , 305 B.R. 886 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004)	17, 18, 19-20, 22
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	17
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	13-14
<i>D'Alfonso v. A.R.E.I. Inv. Corp. (In re D'Alfonso)</i> , 211 B.R. 508 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1997)	21
<i>In re Dickson</i> , 427 B.R. 399, 405 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 655 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2011)	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Dipalma</i> , 24 B.R. 385 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982).....	10
<i>In re Drenttel</i> , 403 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>In re Einoder</i> , 55 B.R. 319 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985)	19, 20-21

In re FBN Food Servs., Inc., 185 B.R. 265 (N.D. Ill. 1995) 16

Matter of Hahn, 5 B.R. 242 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1980)..... 10

In re Hamilton, 125 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 1997) 17

In re Hazelwood, 513 B.R. 323 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2014)..... 24

In re Hearn, 337 B.R. 603 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2006)..... 24

In re Lamont, 740 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2014) 6

Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors, 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015) 7

Local Loan Co. v. Hunt, 292 U.S. 234 (1934)..... 9

In re McKeever, 166 B.R. 648 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1994) 21

In re Neal, 461 B.R. 426, 438 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2011), *aff'd* 541 Fed. Appx. 609
(6th Cir. 2013) 16

In re Randy, 189 B.R. 425 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) 17

Sherman v. Rose (In re Sherman), 223 B.R. 555 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1998)..... 21

In re Smith (Smith I), 614 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 6

Wentworth v. Town of Acton (In re Wentworth), 221 B.R. 316 (Bankr. D. Conn.
1998) 21

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(54) 16

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1) 11

11 U.S.C. § 522(g) 9, 12

11 U.S.C. § 522(h) 9, 12, 21-23

11 U.S.C. § 544(a) 24

11 U.S.C § 548(a)(1)(B)*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 550(e).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1203.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1303.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(3)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1325.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a)	24
50 App. U.S.C.A. § 526(b)	14
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 200/21-215	6
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 200/21-355(b).....	6
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. §§ 200/21-5 <i>et seq.</i>	7
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 200/21-310(b)(2)	7
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 200/21-310(b)(4)	7
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/12-901	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-55-10-2.....	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 815.20	11

REGULATIONS

750 Ind. Admin. Code § 1-1-1	11
------------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

124 Cong. Rec. H11106 (daily ed. Sep. 28, 1978)	18
124 Cong. Rec. S. 17423 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978).....	18

Report of the Commission on Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, pt. 1 (1973)..... 8

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 126 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787..... 8-9

Pub. L. 98-353, §§ 421(i), 463(l), July 19, 1984, 98 Stat. 333..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert F. Harris, *et al.*, *When Disabled Homeowners Lose Their Homes for a Pittance in Unpaid Property Taxes: Some Lessons from In Re Mary Lowe*, 5 NAELA Journal 159 (2009) 12

National Consumer Law Center, *The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales* (2012) 5, 11, 14

National Tax Lien Association, *FAQ's Common Questions About Tax Liens*
<http://www.thentla.com/?page=FAQ> 13

Michael Sallah *et al.*, *Left with Nothing*, *The Washington Post* (Sept. 8, 2013)..... 13
